
   

The Township of Cavan Monaghan 

By-law No. 2020-20 

Being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2020-03 being a by-law to Impose and 

Consolidate User Fees and Charges 

 
Whereas Section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended, 
authorizes municipalities and local boards to impose fees or charges on persons 
for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; for costs payable by 
it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other 
municipality or local board; and for the use of its property under its control; 

 
Whereas Council deems it necessary to amend the current User Fees and 
Charges By-law to update costs related to the Recreational and Planning 
Services. 

 
Now Therefore the Council of the Township of Cavan Monaghan hereby enacts as 
follows: 

 
1. That the Township’s User Fees and Charges By-law No. 2020-03 be 

amended as follows: 
 

a) by replacing the Cavan Monaghan Community Centre section to 
update the rental rates fees attached as Schedule ‘1’ to this By-
law and be inserted into Schedule ‘A’ of By-law No. 2020-03; 

b) by replacing the Planning Department Services-Planning Fees  
(Page 9 of 15) attached as Schedule ‘2’ to this By-law and be 
inserted into Schedule ‘A’ of By-law No. 2020-03; 

c) by replacing the Planning Department Services-Site Alteration & 
Fill Control (Page 10 of 15) attached as Schedule ‘3” to this By-law 
and be inserted into Schedule ‘A’ of By-law No. 2020-03. 

 
2. That this By-law shall come into full force and effect on the date of 

passing. 

 
 

Read a first, second and third time and passed this 6th day of April, 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Scott McFadden Elana Arthurs 
Mayor Clerk 

 



Schedule ‘A’ to By-law No. 2020-03 as amended by By-law No. 2020-20 
Cavan Monaghan Community Centre 

 

New Community Centre 
Facility Components and Selected Programs 

New Community Centre  
 

Prime Time Ice as Defined in the user groups “Ice Allocation Policy” 

Standard/Tournament Prime Time Ice $182.00/hr. 

Tournament Prime Time Package 

Incudes: Ice, Community Hall and Kitchen for the 
duration of the tournament.  

$ 218.00/hr. 

 

Prime Time Ice – Millbrook and District Minor Hockey 
and Millbrook Figure Skating (excluding tournament ice 
time) 

$140.00/hr. 

Non-Prime Time Ice $90.00/hr. 

Arena Floor (Non-Ice Surface) $75.00/hr. 

Public and Recreation Skating  
 Child/youth (12 & under) 
 Adult 
 Family Skate (maximum of five individuals, which includes 

at least one Adult) 
 Parent and Tot Skate (Daytime M-F) 
 Adult Exercise  
 Adult Skate  
 Pick Up Hockey 
 Puck & Stick 
*All rates quoted are per person  

 
$2.00   
$3.00 
$5.00 

 
$3.00/hr 
$3.00/hr 
$3.00/hr 
$6.00/hr 
$3.00/hr 

Community Hall 
(2,526 ft

2
) (3,064 ft

2
 with warming kitchen & storage)

  

 

$60.00/hr 
$216.00/max 4 hr rentals  

$384.00 8-hour day rate (prior to 5 p.m.) 
$408.00 day/evening with SOP 

Kitchen (538 ft
2
) $100.00 per event  

Refundable Damage Deposit $200.00 with SOP 

*SOP – Special Occasions Permit 

Special Set-Up Charges- Debit, Cash, Cheque or Credit 
Card payments accepted 

$60.00/per hr/per staff 

Fitness Studio  

(1,290 ft
2
) 

$35.00/hr 
$126.00/half day up to 4 hrs. 

$224.00/day rental before 5:00 p.m. 
$238.00 8-hour rate day/evening rate 

 

Meeting Room  

(430 ft
2
) 

 

$30.00/hr. 
$108.00/half day up to 4 hrs. 

$192.00/day/event (8 hrs.) before 5 p.m. 
$204.00 8-hour day/evening rate   

Overlook Room  
 
 

$30.00/hr 
$108.00/half day up to 4 hrs. 

$192.00/day/event (8 hrs.) before 5pm 
$204.00 8-hour day/evening rate 

Advertising  
Arena rink boards (per year) 
 
Community Centre Display Monitors. 
 Note: customer will be required to provide their 
advertisement in Publisher Format. 
 

$400.00/yr. plus production costs 
 

Month Rate $40.00 
6 Month Rate $216.00 
Annual Rate $408.00 
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By-law No. 2020-20 being a by-law to amend 2020-03 

*Taxes not included in the fees and charges. Please add applicable taxes where necessary. 
The User Fees quoted within the User Fees and Charges By-law has been cash discounted. 
This cash discount of 3% will not apply to payments made by credit at the Municipal Office. 

 

 

 
 
 

Planning Fees 

PPllaannnniinngg  DDeeppaarrttmmeenntt   SSeerrvviicceess 

 

Application for Official Plan Amendment Minor 
Amendment for up to four (4) residential units and/or 
agricultural uses with basic wording and/or mapping 
change 

 

$3,000.00 

 

4950A1 

Application for Official Plan Amendment Major 
Amendment for more than four (4) residential units 
and/or any ICI (industrial, commercial, institutional) 

 
$5,000.00 

 
4950A2 

Application for Zoning By-Law Amendment 
Residential/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional 

$1,700.00 4940Z1 

Application for Deeming By-law $500.00 4920A6 

Application to Remove Holding Symbol $500.00 4920B3 

Application for Minor Variance $1,200.00 4930A3 

Application for Site Plan Amendment Full Cost Recovery with 
a $1,000.00 deposit 

4980X1 

Application for Site Plan Approval Full Cost Recovery with 
a $5,000.00 deposit 

4980Z1 

Application for Allocation Request (unit count 1-5 
ERU) 

$200.00 
 

Application for Allocation Request (unit count greater 
than 5 ERU) 

$500.00 
 

Other agency fees and charges may also be applicable to the above planning 
fees 

(example; Conservation Authority Fees and/or other agency fees). 

4920R 

 
Application for Extension of Temporary Use $250.00 4940Z2 

Application for Industrial Wind Turbine Consultation Full Cost Recovery with 
a $25,000.00 deposit 

4980Z2 

Severance Application Review/Application for 
Consent 

$400.00 4920B1 

Plan of Subdivision (up to 50 lots/units) Full Cost Recovery with 
a $10,000.00 deposit 

4970Z1 

Plan of Subdivision (51 or more lots/units) Full Cost Recovery with 
a $15,000.00 deposit 

4970Z2 

Part Lot Control Exemption $500.00 + $100.00 for 
each additional parcel 

4970B1 

Sale of Official Plan (Hard Copy) $50.00 each 4990A7 

Sale of Official Plan (USB) $25.00 per USB 4990A6 

Sale of Zoning By-Law (Hard Copy) $50.00 each 4990A8 

Sale of Zoning By-Law (USB) $25.00 per USB 4990A6 

Sale of Township Map (24 X 36) $15.00 each 4990A9 

Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland dedication $1,200.00 each 9530Z1 

Merger Agreement (usually required as a condition of 
consent) 

$250.00 4920B6 



*Taxes not included in the fees and charges. Please add applicable taxes where necessary. 
The User Fees quoted within the User Fees and Charges By-law has been cash discounted. 
This cash discount of 3% will not apply to payments made by credit at the Municipal Office. 
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User Fees and Charges By-law No. 2020-03 

 

 

 

Site Alteration & Fill Control 

Fill less than 500 cubic metres $500.00 plus $0.24 per 
cubic metre 

4960A1 

Fill greater than 500 cubic metres $750.00 plus $1.90 per 
cubic metre 

4960A1 

Extension of permit for fill less than 500 cu metres $250.00 4960A1 

Extension of permit for fill greater than 500 cu metres $375.00 4960A1 

Security for default of agreement to carry out work or 
other breach of By-law No. 2012-27 or fill permit 
conditions and obligations 

$3,000.00 or 100% of 
the cost of remediating 
off-site impacts and 
returning the land to a 
condition satisfactory to 
the CBO, whichever is 
greater, additional 
security as required 

 
 
 

4960A2 

Security for maintenance of the highways that are 
used by the trucks delivering or removing fill 

Amount to be 
determined by CBO 

4960A2 
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